and making on such products all tests required by law and by regulations thereunder relating to milk, cream, and fluid milk products for manufacturing purposes administered by the commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food.

- Subd. 4. The changing of purchasing plants for manufacturing purposes to which a producer of milk, cream, and fluid milk products makes delivery, shall not alter the status of such producer's previous quality record for purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Section 32.491, and rules thereunder administered by the commissioner.
- Subd. 5. Any licensed purchaser of milk, cream, or fluid milk products who neglects to furnish to any milk or cream producer upon his written request a copy of his record of quality tests and farm inspections, or any licensed purchaser or producer who fails to comply with this section, is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 2. [32.493] Commissioner. For the purposes of this act "commissioner" means commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food.

Approved March 21, 1955.

## CHAPTER 209-H. F. No. 455

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to taxation for road and bridge purposes in certain counties; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 418. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 418, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Sibley county, roads and bridges, levy. In any county now or hereafter having a taxable valuation of over \$12,000,000 and having a population of not less than 15,000 nor more than 16,000 inhabitants, and containing less than 20 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of less than 600 square miles, the county board may levy an amount of taxes for road and bridge purposes, in the years 1955 and 1956, which shall not exceed 25 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county.

Approved March 21, 1955.